SCHOOL BOARD OF CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA APPROVAL TO ADVERTISE/NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TO APPROVE A RESOLUTION BY THE SCHOOL BOARD WHICH RENUMBERS THE SCHOOL BOARD MEMBER RESIDENCE DISTRICTS TO APPROXIMATELY ALIGN SAID DISTRICTS WITH THOSE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS OF THE COUNTY COMMISSION

Approval to Advertise: The School Board of Clay County ("the Board") approved on November 4, 2021 the advertisement of a Resolution by the School Board which renumbers the School Board member residence districts to approximately align said districts with those of the Board of County Commissioners

Purpose and Effect: The proposed Resolution is intended to clarify and simplify the correlation between the School Board representative member districts and the Board of County Commissioners residence districts. The effect is to renumber the School Board member residence districts to approximately align said districts with those of the Board of County Commissioners

Rule Making Authority: The Board is authorized to act as set forth in the Resolution by 1001.31, and 1001.32 of the Florida Statutes and their Home Rule Powers.

Laws Implemented: Article IX Section 4 of the Constitution of the State of Florida and Sections 1001.36 and 1001.32 Florida Statutes.

Person(s) Originating Changes: The proposed changes reflected in the Resolution were originated by Mary S. Bolla, Chairman of the School Board.

Public Hearing: The Board intends to adopt the Resolution following a public hearing. The public hearing shall be held on Thursday, December 9, 2021, during the course of the Regular meeting of the School Board which begins at 6:00 p.m. and takes place at the School Board meeting room located at the Teachers Training Center, which is located at Fleming Island High School, 2233 Village Square Parkway, Fleming Island, Florida 32656

Any person requiring special accommodations to attend or to participate in public meetings should advise the School District at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting by contacting the Superintendent's Office at (904)336-6508. If you are hearing or speech impaired, you may contact the District by email addressed to <u>bonnie.onora@myoneclay.net</u> or by calling (904)336-6584 (TDD)

If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered at the meeting, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.